RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION: A) ADOPTING THE FY 2019-20 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SERVICE CHARGES REPORT (THE "CHARGES REPORT") FOR FLOOD CONTROL ZONE TWO - CITY OF PACIFICA; AND

- B) DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE THE CHARGES REPORT WITH THE COUNTY CONTROLLER; AND
- C) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO REFUND ANY OVERCHARGES RESULTING FROM DATA, DATA ENTRY OR COMPUTATION ERRORS; AND
- D) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO REVISE THE CHARGES REPORT AS A RESULT OF ANY PARCEL CHANGES RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AND/OR COUNTY CONTROLLER AND TO FILE THE REVISED CHARGES REPORT WITH THE COUNTY CONTROLLER

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, acting as the Governing Board of the San Mateo County Flood Control District, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Flood Control District Act allows that fees and charges may be collected on the tax roll; and

WHEREAS, rates have been established for Zone Two of the San Mateo

County Flood Control District which are used to calculate specific charges for property

located in Zone Two; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works of the County of San Mateo has prepared the report described in Section 8 (c) of the San Mateo County Flood Control District Act relating to the collection of service charges on the tax roll; and

WHEREAS, said report contains the description of the properties and the charges to said properties; and

WHEREAS, as of the date that the Charges Report was developed, the data for the relevant tax rate areas was still being finalized by the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED, as follows:

- This Board does hereby confirm and adopt said report and declares the charges set forth therein to be, and the same are hereby, established and set for FY 2019-20.
- 2. Staff is directed to file with the County Controller an electronic copy of said report and a statement endorsed thereon that the charges as set forth in said electronic copy are the charges as adopted by this Board. The Controller is hereby authorized to place the charges on the property tax roll.
- 3. The Director of Public Works is authorized to refund, as appropriate, any overcharge contained in said report to the owner of the parcel so overcharged when the overcharge resulted from data, data entry or computation errors as determined by said Director of Public Works.

4. The Director of Public Works is authorized to revise the Charges Report to reflect any parcel changes received from the County Assessor and/or County Controller on or after July 17, 2019. Such revisions shall be certified and filed by the Director of Public Works with the County Controller consistent with the processes set forth above.

* * * * * *